MC78L00A Series
100 mA Positive Voltage
Regulators
The M C78L00A Series o f positive voltage regulators are
inexpensive, easy-to-use devices suitable for a multitude o f
applications that require a regulated supply o f up to 100 mA. Like
their higher powered MC7800 and MC78M00 Series cousins, these
regulators feature internal current limiting and thermal shutdown

Output
: Co*
ORDERING INFORMATION
See detailed ordering and shipping information in the package
dimensions section on page 139 of this data sheet.
DEVICE MARKING INFORMATION
See general marking information in the device marking
section on page 141 of this data sheet.
Figure 2. Standard Application
A common ground is required between the input and the output voltages. The
input voltage must remain typically 2.0 V above the output voltage even during
the low point on the input ripple voltage.
* Cjn is required if regulator is located an appreciable distance from power
supply filter.
** Cq is not needed for stability; however, it does improve transient response.
© Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2002
January, 2002 -  Rev. 3
132 Publication Order Number:
MC78L00A/D
MC78L00A Series
MAXIMUM RATINGS (TA = +125°C, unless otherwise noted.)
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Input Voltage (2.6 V-8.0 V) Vi 30 Vdc
(12 V-18 V) 35
(24 V) 40
Storage Temperature Range Tstg -65 to +150 °C
Operating Junction Temperature Range Tj Oto +150 ° c
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (V| = 10 V, l0 = 40 mA, C| = 0.33 pF, C0 = 0.1 |.lF, -40°C < T j < +125°C (for MC78LXXAB),
0°C < T j < +125°C (for MC78LXXAC), unless otherwise noted.)
MC78L05AC, AB
Characteristics Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Output Voltage (Tj = +25°C) Vo 4.8 5.0 5.2 Vdc
Line Regulation Regyne mV
(Tj = +25°C, l0 = 40 mA)
7.0 Vdc < V| < 20 Vdc - 55 150
8.0 Vdc < V| < 20 Vdc - 45 100
Load Regulation Regioad mV
(Tj = +25°C, 1.0 mA < l0 < 100 mA) - 11 60
(Tj = +25°C, 1.0 mA < l0 < 40 mA) - 5.0 30
Output Voltage Vo Vdc
(7.0 Vdc < V| < 20 Vdc, 1.0 mA < l0 < 40 mA) 4.75 - 5.25
(V| = 10 V, 1.0 mA < l0 < 70 mA) 4.75 - 5.25
Input Bias Current ■lB mA
(Tj = +25°C) - 3.8 6.0
(Tj = +125°C) - - 5.5
Input Bias Current Change AI|B mA
(8.0 Vdc < V| < 20 Vdc) - - 1.5
(1.0 mA < l0 < 40 mA) - - 0.1
Output Noise Voltage Vn - 40 - fiV
(TA = +25°C, 10 Hz < f < 100 kHz)
Ripple Rejection (Iq = 40 mA, RR 41 49 - dB
f = 120 Hz, 8.0 Vdc < V| < 18 V, T j = +25°C)
Dropout Voltage (Tj = +25°C) < 1 < o - 1.7 - Vdc
133
MC78L00A Series
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (V| = 14 V, l0 = 40 mA, C| = 0.33 j.lF, C0 = 0.1 j.iF, -40°C < T j < +125°C (for MC78LXXAB),
0°C < T j < +125°C (for MC78LXXAC), unless otherwise noted.)
MC78L08AC, AB
Characteristics Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Output Voltage (Tj = +25°C) Vo 7.7 8.0 8.3 Vdc
Line Regulation Regyne mV
(Tj = +25°C, l0 = 40 mA)

MC78L00A Series
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Output Voltage
Operating
Temperature Range Package Shipping
MC78L05ABD
5.0 V
T j = -40° to +125°C
SOP-8 98 Units/Rail
MC78L05ABDR2 SOP-8 2500 Tape & Reel
MC78L05ABP TO-92 2000 Units/Bag
MC78L05ABPRA TO-92 2000 Tape & Reel
MC78L05ABPRE TO-92 2000 Units/Bag
MC78L05ABPRM TO-92 2000 Ammo Pack
MC78L05ACD
Tj = 0° to +125°C
SOP-8 98 Units/Rail
MC78L05ACDR2 SOP-8 2500 Tape & Reel
MC78L05ACP TO-92 2000 Units/Bag
MC78L05ACPRA TO-92 2000 Tape & Reel
MC78L05ACPRE TO-92 2000 Tape & Reel
MC78L05ACPRM TO-92 2000 Ammo Pack
MC78L05ACPRP TO-92 2000 Ammo Pack
MC78L08ABD
8.0 V
T j = -40° to +125°C
SOP-8 98 Units/Rail
MC78L08ABDR2 SOP-8 2500 Tape & Reel
MC78L08ABP TO-92 2000 Units/Bag
MC78L08ABPRA TO-92 2000 Tape & Reel
MC78L08ABPRP TO-92 2000 Units/Bag
MC78L08ACD
Tj = 0° to +125°C
SOP-8 98 Units/Rail
MC78L08ACDR2 SOP-8 2500 Tape & Reel
MC78L08ACP TO-92 2000 Units/Bag
MC78L08ACPRA TO-92 2000 Tape & Reel
MC78L08ACPRE TO-92 2000 Tape & Reel
MC78L08ACPRP TO-92 2000 Ammo Pack
MC78L09ABD
9.0 V
T j = -40° to +125°C
SOP-8 98 Units/Rail
MC78L09ABDR2 SOP-8 2500 Tape & Reel
MC78L09ABPRA TO-92 2000 Units/Bag
MC78L09ABPRP TO-92 2000 Units/Bag
MC78L09ACD
Tj = 0° to +125°C
SOP-8 98 Units/Rail
MC78L09ACDR2 SOP-8 2500 Tape & Reel
MC78L09ACP TO-92 2000 Units/Bag
139
MC78L00A Series
ORDERING INFORMATION (continued)
Device Output Voltage
Operating
Temperature Range Package Shipping
MC78L12ABD
12 V
T j = -40° to +125°C
SOP-8 98 Units/Rail
MC78L12ABDR2 SOP-8 2500 Tape & Reel
MC78L12ABP TO-92 2000 Units/Bag
MC78L12ABPRP TO-92 2000 Units/Bag
MC78L12ACD
Tj = 0° to +125°C
SOP-8 98 Units/Rail
MC78L12ACDR2 SOP-8 2500 Tape & Reel
MC78L12ACP TO-92 2000 Units/Bag
MC78L12ACPRA TO-92 2000 Tape & Reel
MC78L12ACPRE TO-92 2000 Tape & Reel
MC78L12ACPRM TO-92 2000 Ammo Pack
MC78L12ACPRP TO-92 2000 Ammo Pack
MC78L15ABD
15 V
T j = -40° to +125°C
SOP-8 98 Units/Rail
MC78L15ABDR2 SOP-8 2500 Tape & Reel
MC78L15ABP TO-92 2000 Units/Bag
MC78L15ABPRA TO-92 2000 Tape & Reel
MC78L15ABPRP TO-92 2000 Units/Bag
MC78L15ACD
Tj = 0° to +125°C
SOP-8 98 Units/Rail
MC78L15ACDR2 SOP-8 2500 Tape & Reel
MC78L15ACP TO-92 2000 Units/Bag
MC78L15ACPRA TO-92 2000 Tape & Reel
MC78L15ACPRP TO-92 2000 Ammo Pack
MC78L18ABP
18 V
T j = -40° to +125°C TO-92 2000 Units/Bag
MC78L18ACP
Tj = 0° to +125°C
TO-92 2000 Units/Bag
MC78L18ACPRA TO-92 2000 Tape & Reel
MC78L18ACPRM TO-92 2000 Units/Bag
MC78L18ACPRP TO-92 2000 Ammo Pack
MC78L24ABP
24 V
T j = -40° to +125°C TO-92 2000 Units/Bag
MC78L24ACP
Tj = 0° to +125°C
TO-92 2000 Units/Bag
MC78L24ACPRA TO-92 2000 Tape & Reel
MC78L24ACPRP TO-92 2000 Ammo Pack
140
MC78L00A Series
MARKING DIAGRAMS
SOP-8
D SUFFIX
CASE 751